
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

Priority

Revised 

2018/19 

Budget

Non-

Delivery of 

Savings

Base 

Budget 

Variance

Corporate 

Mitigation of 

Non-

Delivered 

Savings

Q3 Outturn 

Forecast

Q3 Forecast 

to Budget 

Variance

Q2 Forecast 

to Budget 

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

PR1 Childrens 63,092 4,230 4,162 -2,000 69,484 6,392 5,004 1,388

PR2 Adults 97,410 3,552 3,144 -2,000 102,106 4,696 5,619 -923 

PR3 Safe & Sustainable Places 31,874 580 -315 0 32,139 265 152 113

PR4 Growth & Employment 7,460 0 -174 0 7,286 -174 -175 1

PR5 Homes & Communities 20,820 0 -32 0 20,788 -32 85 -117 

PRX Enabling 28,967 2,404 -2,066 -2,404 26,900 -2,067 -1,351 -716 

DSG 488 0 3,527 4,015 3,527 3,047 480

0 -4,422 -4,422 -3,647 -775 
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HRA Budget (2018/19) 2018/19 

Revised Budget

Q3 Forcast

Q3 Forecast 

Variance

Q2 Forecast 

Variance

Forecast 

Variance 

Movement Q2 

to Q3

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Managed Services Income (107,554) (107,811) (257) 316 (573)

Managed Services Expenditure 14,025 13,736 (289) (299) 10 

Retained Services Expenditure 76,814 72,939 (3,875) (3,664) (211)

Surplus HRA Services (within Retained) 16,715 16,715 0 0 0 

Balance of HRA Account 0 (4,421) (4,421) (3,647) (774)



 

 
 

Blocks 

Opening 
DSG 

Reserves 
at 

01/04/18 

Schools 
Forum 
agreed 

transfer 
between 

blocks 

One-off 
transfer 

from 
Reserves 

into 
HNB 

Budget 

Revised 
DSG 

Reserves 
Q3 

Forecast 

Closing 
DSG 

Reserves 
at Q3 

Closing 
DSG 

Reserves 
at Q2 

Net 
movement 
in period 

Schools block (1,267) 400 488 (379) (273) (652) (652) (0) 

Central block 0 0 0 0 (15) (15) (15) 0 

Early years 
block (1,653) 1,100 0 (552) 6 (547) (547) 0 

High needs 
block 1,500 (1,500) 0 0 3,809 3,810 3,329 481 

Total (1,419) 0 488 (931) 3,527 2,596 2,116 480 
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Directorate Level Forecast P9 Appendix 1 

2018/19 

Revised

Budget

Q3 (P9)

Outturn

Forecast

Q3 (P9) 

Forecast to 

Budget 

Variance

Q2 (P6) 

Forecast to 

Budget 

Variance

Movement in 

Forecast 

Variance

    PRIORITY_1.PR  Priority 1 63,091,659 71,483,584 8,391,925 7,003,512 1,388,413

      PR1_CY.PR      Childrens 50,649,870 58,712,292 8,062,422 6,723,338 1,339,084

      PR1_COMSIN.PR  Commissioning 3,390,400 3,371,800 -18,600 -18,600 0

      PR1_PH.PR      Public Health 5,960,070 5,980,070 20,000 0 20,000

      PR1_SL.PR      Schools & Learning 3,091,319 3,419,422 328,103 298,774 29,329

0

    PRIORITY_2.PR  Priority 2 97,409,926 104,105,739 6,695,813 7,619,455 -923,642

      PR2_AS.PR      Adults 80,922,146 87,462,878 6,540,732 7,639,049 -1,098,317

      PR2_COMSIN.PR  Commissioning 4,601,700 4,793,911 192,211 -2,194 194,405

      PR2_PH.PR      Public Health 11,886,080 11,848,950 -37,130 -17,400 -19,730

0

    PRIORITY_3.PR  Priority 3 31,874,065 32,138,964 264,899 151,536 113,363

      PR3_COM.PR     Commercial & Operations 29,204,655 29,479,054 274,399 159,036 115,363

      PR3_PH.PR      Public Health 0 0 0 0 0

      PR3_COMSIN.PR  Commissioning (Culture Museum & Archives) 719,410 709,910 -9,500 -9,500 0

      PR3_CFO.PR     Chief Finance Officer (Alexandra Palace) 1,950,000 1,950,000 0 2,000 -2,000

0

    PRIORITY_4.PR  Priority 4 7,459,937 7,286,102 -173,835 -175,237 1,402

      PR4_PRD.PR     Regeneration, Planning & Development 284,225 219,343 -64,882 -20,332 -44,550

      PR4_HSEGWT.PR  Housing & Growth 1,183,567 1,242,295 58,728 39,585 19,143

      PR4_PLAN.PR    Planning 2,167,285 2,167,285 0 0 0

      PR4_PCP.PR     Property & Capital Projects 202,150 201,093 -1,057 -1,057 0

      PR4_REGEN.PR   Regeneration 3,622,710 3,456,086 -166,624 -193,433 26,809

0

    PRIORITY_5.PR  Priority 5 20,820,135 20,788,182 -31,953 84,848 -116,801

      AH03.PR        Housing Demand 10,877,203 12,277,391 1,400,188 965,531 434,657

      AH05.PR        Housing Commissioned Services 989,498 -410,690 -1,400,188 -850,000 -550,188

      PR5_COMSIN.PR        Commissioning 8,953,434 8,921,481 -31,953 -30,683 -1,270

0

    PRIORITY_X.PR  Priority X 28,967,050 26,900,733 -2,066,317 -1,350,980 -715,337

      PRX_CFO.PR     Chief Finance Officer 13,748,672 11,959,350 -1,789,322 -1,407,028 -382,294

      PRX_CG.PR      Corporate Governance 2,657,200 2,716,000 58,800 76,000 -17,200

      PRX_CSL.PR     Customer Service and Libraries 4,746,000 4,884,997 138,997 169,404 -30,407

      PRX_DCE.PR     Deputy Chief Executive 9,300 9,300 0 0 0

      PRX_LCEO.PR    Leader and Chief Executive Office 561,948 26,225 -535,723 -429,370 -106,353

      PRX_SSC.PR     Shared Service Centre 7,019,272 6,867,208 -152,064 78,665 -230,729

      PRX_TR.PR      Transformation & Resources 224,658 437,653 212,995 161,350 51,645

    TOTAL 249,622,772 262,703,304 13,080,532 13,333,134 -252,602



Appendix 2 HRA Forecast Q3

HRA BUDGET 2018/19

2018/19 

Revised 

Budget

Q3 2018/19  

Actual 

Spend

Q3 2018/19   

Forecast 

Q3 2018/19   

Forecast 

Variance

Q2 2018/19   

Forecast 

Variance

Forecast 

Variance 

Movement 

Q3 vs Q2

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

  UE0721  Managed Services Income

    H39001  Rent - Dwellings (81,071) (58,998) (80,690) 381 456 (75)

    H39101  Rent - Garages (858) (520) (730) 128 148 (20)

    H39102  Rent - Commercial (138) (732) (756) (618) (422) (196)

    H39201  Income - Heating (288) (218) (295) (7) (5) (2)

    H39202  Income - Light and Power (1,095) (795) (1,084) 11 7 5

    H39301  Service Charge Income - Leasehold (8,124) (6,840) (8,460) (336) (336)

    H39401  ServChgInc SuppHousg (1,495) (1,106) (1,509) (14) (23) 9

    H39402  Service Charge Income - Concierge (1,562) (1,114) (1,506) 56 29 27

    H39405  Grounds Maintenance (2,307) (1,638) (2,233) 74 65 9

    H39406  Caretaking (1,845) (1,308) (1,783) 62 55 7

    H39407  Street Sweeping (1,891) (1,367) (1,864) 27 18 9

    H40102  Water Rates Receivable (7,090) (5,477) (7,112) (22) (11) (12)

    H40404  Bad Debt Provision - Leaseholders 210 210

  UE0721  Managed Services Income TOTAL (107,554) (80,114) (107,811) (258) 316 (574)

  UE0722  Managed Services Expenditure

    H31300  Housing Management WG 23 30 40 17 17

    H32300  Housing Management NT 28 23 24 (4) (4)

    H33300  Housing Management Hornsey 17 27 27 10 17

    H33400  TA Hostels 252 101 252

    H34300  Housing Management ST 9 18 22 13 10 3

    H35300  Housing Management BWF 11 1 (11) (11)

    H37210  Under Occupation 128 119 145 18 18

    H39002  Rent - Hostels (1,920) (1,450) (1,985) (65) (66) 1

    H39404  Service Charge Income - Hostels (330) (251) (343) (13) (14)

    H40001  Repairs - Central Recharges 2 (9) (12) (14) (22) 8

    H40004  Responsive Repairs - Hostels 342 241 342

    H40101  Water Rates Payable 6,024 6,017 6,059 35 35

    H40104  HousMgmntRechg Central 107 174 232 125 125

    H40111  Other RentCollection 162 81 135 (27) (27)

    H40206  HousMgmntRechg Energ 1,609 474 1,309 (300) (300)

    H40208  Special Services Cleaning 2,734 (533) 2,734

    H40209  Special Services Ground Maint 1,802 844 1,702 (100) (100)

    H40212  HRA Pest Control 284 116 234 (50) (50)

    H40213  Estate Controlled Parking 20 8 20

    H40303  Supporting People Payments 1,856 1,343 1,836 (20) (30) 10

    H40309  Commercial Property - Expenditure 7 10 10 10

    H40401  Bad Debt Provision - Dwellings 664 664

    H40405  BAd Debt Provision - Commercial 68 68

    H40406  Bad Debt Provisions - Hostels

    H40801  HRA- Council Tax 150 123 220 70 30 40

    S14520 Supported Housing

  UE0722  Managed Services Expenditure TOTAL 14,025 7,492 13,736 (289) (299) 10

  UE0731  Retained Services Expenditure

    H38002  Anti Social Behaviour Service 581 21 764 184 187 (4)

    H39601  Interest Receivable (76) () (304) (228) (228) ()

    H40112  Corporate democratic Core 765 429 572 (193) (193)

    H40301  Leasehold Payments (139) 29 (104) 35 33 2

    H40305  Landlords Insurance - Tenanted 312 318 318 6 6

    H40306  Landlords - NNDR 132 50 (82) (82)

    H40308  Landlords Insurance - Leasehold 1,500 1,395 1,395 (105) (105)

    H40501  Capital Financing Costs 10,000 1 10,611 611 638 (27)

    H40601  Depreciation - Dwellings 20,068 15,551 (4,518) (4,518)

    H40805  ALMO HRA Management Fee 39,275 29,439 39,275 () (112) 112

    H49000  Housing Revenue Account 16,715 16,716 ()

    H60002  GF to HRA Recharges 2,952 2,499 3,029 77 77

    H60003  Estate Renewal 300 1 339 39 339 (300)

    H60004  HIERS/ Regeneration Team 867 137 867

    S11100  Emergency Response Management 767 300 300 293 6

    S14400  Supported Housing Central 278 190 278

  UE0731  Retained Services Expenditure TOTAL 93,529 35,227 89,654 (3,875) (3,664) (210)

(Surplus) for the year on HRA Services (37,396) (4,422) (4,422) (3,647) (775)



Period Priority Service/AD Area Rev/ Cap  In year  Next year Reason for budget 

changes

Description

9 3
Environment & 

Neighbourhood
Revenue 312,500       Transfer from Reserves 

Finsbury Park Improvement Service Reserve Drawdown for 

2018/19

9 3
Environment & 

Neighbourhood
Revenue 723,240       723,240    

Transfer from Non 

Service Contingencies 

Drawdown for Contractual and Energy Inflationary Budget 

Pressure in E&N for 2018-19

10 X HR Revenue 370,000       Transfer from reserves 

Drawdown from the Transformation Fund Reserve to fund the 

Workforce Strategy and delivery of the Leading Together 

programme 

Virements for Approval (2018/19)

Period Priority Service/AD Area Rev/ Cap In year Next year
Reason for budget 

changes
Description

9 X
Shared Service 

Centre 
Revenue 621,100       621,100    Budget Realignment 

IT Staffing,  projects and contract budget realignment for 

service delivery and infrastructure. 

9 X 
Shared Service 

Centre 
Revenue 113,500       311,535    Budget Transfer 

Transfer of Banking and Income Team staffing cost budgets 

from the SSC to Corporate Finance 

9 X
Shared Service 

Centre 
Revenue 272,633    Budget Transfer 

Transfer of Financial Systems Team staff budgets from the 

SSC to IT

10 1 Children's Revenue 625,500       Grant Allocation 
Additional DSG funding for the High Needs Block from ESFA 

(Dec 2018) 

11 1 Children Services Capital 1,021,236    
Additional Grant 

Allocation

Additional 2018/19 Devolved Funding Capital (DFC) received 

from DfE

11 2 Adult Services Capital 2,900,000    Budget Transfer
Budget transfer from Strategic Acquisition budget (P.4) to fund 

the acquisition of Canning Crescent.

11 5
Environment & 

Neighbourhood
Capital 2,500,000    Budget Transfer

Budget transfer from Strategic Acquisition budget (P.4) to fund 

the acquisition of property on Woodside avenue.

11 4

Regeneration, 

Planning & 

Development

Capital 5,400,000-    Budget Transfer

Budget reduction as a result of transfer from Strategic 

Acquisition budget to P.2 towards the acquisition of Canning 

crescent & P.5 for the acquisition of property on Woodside 

avenue.

Total 2018/19 3,787,076    1,928,508 

Transfers from Reserves & Contingencies  (2018/19) - for noting



 
Appendix 4A

Ref

 Proposal 2017-18 

B/Fwd

£'000

2018-19  

(Pre-Agreed 

MTFS)

£'000 

2018-19 (New 

MTFS)

£'000

2018/19 Total 

£'000

RAG Status Firm 

Commitment      

£'000

P1 - Childrens

A1.2 Early Help & Targeted Response                   62                  100                  162 AMBER                          62 

A1.8 SEND Restructure                 134                     -                    134 AMBER                          50 

1.4

Restructure in DCT (Family Link) :-                                                              

Restructure around Family Link will yield this saving, although 

likely to be delivered across two years

                120                     -                    120 AMBER                          30 

1.5

Self funded EP Service :-                                                                 

Through development of a traded service model in Education 

Psychology stabilised and being tracked, currently able to 

deliver majority of saving in year 1, with residual delivered in 

year 2.

                350                     -                    350 AMBER                        224 

1.6

Respite Officer (Commissioning) :-                                                             

On track for delivery via the recommissioning of Haselmere 

Respite Centre

                168                     -                    168 AMBER                            9 

Subtotal AMBER 834 100 0 934 375

Total                 834                  100                     -                    934                        375 

Appendix 4B

Ref

 Proposal 2017-18 

B/Fwd

£'000

2018-19  

(Pre-Agreed 

MTFS)

£'000 

2018-19 (New 

MTFS)

£'000

2018/19 Total 

£'000

RAG Status Firm 

Commitment      

£'000

P2 - Adults

B2.7 Haringey Learning Disability Partnership               1,140               1,140 AMBER                        605 

B2.8 Mental Health                  390                  390 AMBER                        290 

B2.9 Physical Support                  860                  860 AMBER                        843 

                  -                       -                 2,390               2,390                     1,738 

Total                   -                       -                 2,390               2,390                     1,738 



Appendix 4C

Ref

 Proposal 2017-18 

B/Fwd

£'000

2018-19  

(Pre-Agreed 

MTFS)

£'000 

2018-19 (New 

MTFS)

£'000

2018/19 Total 

£'000

RAG Status Firm 

Commitment      

£'000

P3 - Cleaner and Safer

A3.2 Charging for Bulky Household Waste                  100                  100 AMBER

A3.3 Charging for Replacement Wheelie Bins                    50                    50 AMBER

A3.11 Relocation of Parking/CCTV processes and appeals                  380                  380 AMBER                          -   

A3.1 Charge Green Waste - income generation                  375                  375 AMBER                      325 

Amber Total                   -                    905                     -                    905                        325 

A3.4
Charging for recycling bins and increasing residual bins for 

RSLs, Managing Agents, Developers, etc.
                   50                    50 GREEN                         50 

A3.6
Reduce Outreach/ Education team  

- Service reduction
                   65                    65 GREEN                         65 

A3.7
Closure of Park View Road R&R  

- Service reduction
                 115                  115 GREEN                      115 

A3.9 Rationalisation of Parking Visitor Permits                  225                  225 GREEN                      225 

A3.12 Move to Cashless Parking 75                    75 GREEN                         75 

A3.15 Increase in CO2 Parking Permit Charge                  300                  300 GREEN                      300 

Green Total                   75                  755                     -                    830                        830 

Grand Total                   75               1,660                     -                 1,735                     1,155 

Appendix 4D

Ref

 Proposal 2017-18 

B/Fwd

£'000

2018-19  

(Pre-Agreed 

MTFS)

£'000 

2018-19 (New 

MTFS)

£'000

2018/19 Total 

£'000

RAG Status Firm 

Commitment                                                                                                                                                                         

£'000

P4 - Growth & Employment

A4.2
Planning service                                                      

- Increase in planning income
                    -   

A4.3
Corporate projects                                                        

- Transfer of functions to HDV 
250                  250 GREEN                        250 

B4.1 Tottenham Regeneration programme                    50                    50 GREEN                          50 

Total                 250                     -                      50                  300                        300 



Appendix 4E

Ref

 Proposal 2017-18 

B/Fwd

£'000

2018-19  

(Pre-Agreed 

MTFS)

£'000 

2018-19 (New 

MTFS)

£'000

2018/19 Total 

£'000

RAG Status Firm 

Commitment      

£'000

P5 - Housing & HRA

B5.1 Housing                    50                    50 GREEN                          50 

Total                   -                       -                      50                    50                          50 

Appendix 4F

Ref

 Proposal 2017-18 

B/Fwd

£'000

2018-19  

(Pre-Agreed 

MTFS)

£'000 

2018-19 (New 

MTFS)

£'000

2018/19 Total 

£'000

RAG Status Firm 

Commitment      

£'000

PX - Enabling

A6.5
Shared Service Centre 

- new delivery model for shared services
                 250                  250 GREEN                        250 

A6.11 Closure of internal Print Room                    51                    51 GREEN                          51 

A6.12 Communications - reduction in staffing 53                    53 GREEN                          53 

A6.15 Insurance 48                    48 GREEN                          48 

A6.16 Accounts Payable 117                  117 GREEN                        117 

Total                 218                  301                     -                    519                        519 

Appendix 4G

Corporate Savings

Bad Debt Provision - Finance restruture element 200                  200 GREEN                        200 

A6.8 Senior Management Savings 226                  226 GREEN                        226 

A6.9 Alexandra House - Decant                  250                  250 GREEN                        250 

Professional Development Centre 136                  136 GREEN                        136 

                562                  250                     -                    812                        812 

Total                 562                  250                     -                    812                        812 

Grand Total 1939 2311 2490 6740 4949



 2018/19 

Full Year Revised 

Budget

 Actual Spend to Date @ 

Q3 (P9) 2018/19 

2018/19 Full Year 

Forecast Outturn

Budget Variance 

(Underspend) / 

Overspend

SCHEME 

REF
SCHEME NAME £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

101 Primary Sch - repairs & maintenance 1,337 243 423 (914)

102 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) 7,473 1,371 3,641 (3,833)

103 Primary Sch - new places 72 (280) (144) (216)

104 Early years  22 3 126 104

109 Youth Services 214 21 62 (151)

110 Devolved Sch Capital 528 504 511 (18)

114 Secondary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) 902 508 1,026 124

117 Children Safeguarding & Social Care 204 25 25 (179)

199 P1 Other (inc Con't & Social care) 637 0 54 (583)

Priority 1 - Children's 11,390 2,395 5,724 (5,666)

201 Aids, Adap's &  Assistive Tech -Home Owners (DFG) 1,963 1,021 1,813 (150)

206 Community Reablement Hubs 0 0 0 0

207 New Day Opp's Offer 87 33 87 (0)

208 Supported Living Schemes 800 0 800 0

209 Assistive Technology 620 0 620 0

210 Capitalisation of Community Equipment 500 0 650 150

211 Community Alarm Service 177 0 177 (0)

212 Linden house Adaptation 850 30 79 (771)

213 Canning Cresent Assisted Living 2,900 0 2,900 0

214 Osborne Grove Nursing Home 200 0 200 0

216 Homelessness Hub 300 0 300 0

Priority 2 - Adults 8,397 1,084 7,625 (772)

301 Street Lighting 1,225 272 1,226 1

302 Borough Roads 4,164 1,863 4,164 (0)

303 Structures (Highways) 1,261 38 186 (1,075)

304 Flood Water Management 567 86 567 (0)

305 Borough Parking Plan 865 52 863 (3)

307 CCTV 0 0 100 100

309 Local Implementation Plan(LIP) 4,465 1,531 4,519 54

310 Developer S106 / S278 750 162 750 (0)

311 Parks Asset Management:  312 0 312 0

313 Active Life in Parks: 431 166 431 (0)

314 Parkland Walk Bridges 1,373 11 111 (1,262)

316 Asset Management of Council Buildings 3,797 793 2,473 (1,324)

317 Down Lane MUGA 420 0 0 (420)

319 Bull Lane MUGA 0 0 0 0

320 LCP - Dynamic Purchasing System 918 477 890 (27)

321 MOPAC - Crime & Disorder Reduction 121 0 121 0

322 Finsbury Park 850 0 850 0

419 NPD Phase 2 LBH Match Funding 498 327 497 (0)

399 P3 Other 0 (476) 0 0

Priority 3 - Safe & Sustainable Places 22,017 5,302 18,060 (3,957)

401 Tottenham Hale Green Space 5,887 29 1,914 (3,973)

402 Tottenham Hale Streets 15,051 53 8,053 (6,998)

403 Tottenham Regeneration Fund 0 0 0 0

406 Opportunity Investment Fund 1,868 728 1,245 (623)

407 Growth on the High Road 44 65 65 21

411 Tottenham High Rd & Bruce Grove Stn 419 25 25 (394)

415 North Tott  Heritage Initiative 1,109 258 417 (692)

418 Heritage building improvements 2,500 0 2,500 0

421 HRW Acquisition 6,815 2,252 23,032 16,217

426 Northumberland Park (0) 0 0 0

427 White Hart Lane Public Realm (LIP) 3,264 1,876 2,485 (779)

429 Site Acq (Tott & Wood Green) 4,745 1,485 4,478 (267)

430 Wards Corner CPO 5,000 0 0 (5,000)

Appendix 5 Capital Forecast Q3



434 Wood Green Regeneration 173 9 134 (38)

435 Wood Green Station Road 190 0 100 (90)

438 Vacant possession Civic Centre 2,641 1,999 2,332 (309)

444 Marsh Lane 878 304 452 (426)

445 Hornsey Town Hall (0) 43 43 43

447 Alexandra Palace - Maintenance 470 470 470 0

450 Winkfield Road 202 115 151 (51)

452 Low Carbon Zones 315 35 118 (197)

464 Bruce Castle 142 22 142 (0)

465 District Energy Network (DEN) 1,179 22 61 (1,118)

467
Contribution to Community Events & Public Space 

(THFC)
2,867 2,867 2,867 (0)

468 Keston Road (Maya Angelou Contact Centre) 527 401 476 (50)

469 Re-provision of schools  in North Tottenham area 0 0 0 0

470 Wood Green HQ, Library & Customer Service Centre 0 0 0 0

471 Tailoring Academy Project 655 3 655 0

472 JLAC Match Fund 0 0 0 0

473 Bruce Grove Public Realm 0 0 0 0

474 Tottenham High Road Strategy 800 0 0 (800)

475 Tottenham Green Public Realm Scheme Phase 2 1,004 0 0 (1,004)

476 HDV Acquisitions & Receipts (0) 0 0 0

477 Strategic Regeneration Initiatives 2,000 0 0 (2,000)

478 Wood Green Good Growth Fund 650 250 614 (36)

479 54 Muswell Hill Health Centre 1,100 0 0 (1,100)

499 Priority 4 (Others) 0 0 0 0

Priority 4 - Growth & Employment 62,494 13,312 52,831 (9,663)

505 TA Solutions 0 49 2 2

506 TA Property Acquisitions Scheme 4,175 8,135 2,483 (1,692)

508 Temporary Acc Supply Conversion 0 0 0 0

509 CPO - Empty Homes 1,050 0 1,125 75

510 Temporary Accommodation Acquisition Programme 25,000 127 14,071 (10,929)

511 Newlon (HA) Monument Way 6,500 6,500 6,500 0

599 P5 Other 0 0 0 0

Priority 5 - Homes & Communities 36,725 14,811 24,181 (12,544)

601 Business Imp Programme 3,450 1,951 3,874 424

602 Corporate IT Board 3,609 78 78 (3,532)

603 ICT Shared Service - Set Up / Seed Money 2,500 0 0 (2,500)

604 Continuous Improvement 2,568 62 154 (2,414)

605 Customer Services (Digital Transformation) 1,319 85 272 (1,047)

606 Hornsey Library Refurbishment 1,501 159 711 (790)

621 Libraries IT and Buildings upgrade 534 18 542 8

622 FOBO Programme 0 8 8 8

639 Ways of Working 139 145 439 299

698 Responsiveness Fund 3,500 0 0 (3,500)

699 P6 - Approved Capital Programme Contingency 157 75 157 (0)

Priority 6 - Enabling 19,278 2,580 6,234 (13,043)

TOTAL GF CAPITAL PROGRAMME 160,300 39,485 114,655 (45,645)

HRA Priority 5 - Homes & Communities

202 HRA - P2 Aids, Adap's &  Assist Tech -Council 1,200 540 875 (325)

590 HRA - P5 Homes for Haringey (HFH) 54,792 21,493 49,777 (5,015)

591 HRA - P4 HRW Leaseholder Acq 0 0 0 0

592 HRA - P4 Homeless Disturbance Payments 0 0 0 0

593 HRA - P5 Stock Acq 4,901 1,821 4,901 (0)

594 HRA - P5 New Build 1,328 128 922 (406)

596 HRA - P4 Social Supermarket 0 0 0 0

597 HRA - Estate Watch 112 158 158 46

598 HRA - Estate Regen (500 White Hart Lane) 5,921 170 1,103 (4,818)

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 68,254 24,311 57,737 (10,517)

OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 228,554 63,796 172,392 (56,162)


